TE301-SB03

IWTOMEI = # 3 8 &

The Engine Specialist INSTALLATION MANUAL

UvI\>IN—-AhI\— 86/FRS/BRZ
REAR BUMPER COVER for 86/FRS/BRZ

Pl
APPLICATION TOYOTA 86 / SCION FR-S / BRZ TOYOTA 86
S BIEl EARLY MODEL 1%Hl LATE MODEL
oo
LH TE301A-SB03A LH TE301A-SB03C
PART NUMBER RH TE301A-SB03B RH TE301A-SB03D
|t e H—=> 2503-h (BER)
FINISH CARBON FIBER BLACK GEL COAT (PAINT REQUIRED)
Bx / INDEX
-
P2 H*EE P5 English

\

CORVFEHEBES BV LIFOEE, £TULIHINESTEVET,
CIERRTCCOHRAZZ L(BFHRADIZIELBRELKZZN,

BFAHIOBEI CERDHERBAACKINITARELTZZN,

SREABICENM TVSERFER I TR,
ZBEBEA-H-OFRITIZDRMEESNVEICRDFT . ABLEDETHELKZEL,

NBEUBERICEVEHENELISS. B TREEEZEVDRETODT,
HEPUSHT T LS,

ARFEIER CEID I 2SN DI R EAREE ML T BEEZRNBELIZEL,

Thank you for purchasing a TOMEI product.

Please read this installation manual carefully prior to installation/use.

Ensure you keep this document stored in a safe location for future reference.

Pay close attention to and adhere to the various warnings/cautions contained herein.

You should also consult the official servicing manual for your vehicle
when installing this product.

Please note that inappropriate installation/use of this product will be at the owner's own
risk and/or responsibility.

Retailers/Workshops should ensure this document is given to the end user.

A =
BEAAREES I I- ML ETTRENANRER T EIFERHOTHENET,
BRED T YIRS CHE THNE/INTRETDIEIEZITOTIEEL,

LATE MODEL version ships with gel coat finish that requires painting.
When preparing the surface for painting, any even surfaces should be smoothed using putty.




EPERiB AN Toome BES RO TOANTHRIZE.

@
)
ERERIHARHA
2R PN —hI 4K B2 MRV EM4*L=12
EfRgE |1 EtREE |10
BiHALH [TE301A-SB0O3A-01 HRmE |PB6150-BBT03
HEaE BIEARH|TE301A-SB03B-01
#HALH | TE301A-SB03C-01
#HIRH| TE301A-SB03D-01
®

G210 23>TFyhM4
EREE [10
Hmm#E  |PB6150-FNT17

BAMERICBRERTEM

- —HRTH « NAFIF-T < \URRUIL « E2ARUIL. ©4.2RUIL - R

AN o=

m COEUREGRIAZ R R(CEAN AR BIAICOVTELDITEDTT,
EIROVEEPFIEOV T EBEBEA-N—RITORGEES £ HERIEN,

B AEROEDFFHIFRBOESIRIE T, ERZOREMEIMTOTIZEN,

B BEIREEUINNOTERTHLHIEEV . AEBH LU, BEIEPREHIE T NI HDET,

B ARROBRDFFHOHERZEPROBREDIRICIIIBE NVIRERSTD, BIBRDEIZBVT
2EV. REBB LU, BENEMReBIE I 38N HDET,

B AEGZEDMIIZBRCE. BYRT R, REEZFERLTIZEN,
TIERCRSRVETNICDBRIDBEIRTT .

4
o

s

Eig

i

4]

0

ABROEHHIIFTY -ZA N ZF LD +HDTBRTAREETITOTUIEE L,
EPRDRECLDERDAGIE - N SEHREC B ETRE MR, &kt AIEmMAELIBLA
BNz, EREREPRmOEDSFHEHERCATOTIEEW,

A



1. ERO{F0r

(EEFIR)
1. FRESRI\/—H/\-ZEmCH THW SHEBEY-F2T93,

2. KON=DN=2F U N - OEDAT (I R R ZFEER S 5.
3. JON=DN-%IZAF VI T-TETEET 3.
4. EROEFITURE (H210R) ERDHIREIEOT Y- 2B R(CI—F2I2ITRS.

2 B Y2F)T-TREBVT—TfERT B ECLDEAT I B ORI BB (CBDET .
B Y2F ) T=T ER—FIIRITICEIED I—F IR EVEENRBERDET

(EEPROBRENELNISEH)
EHREPROEEEAI TROBITY.

NEEET—FLTTD

@

e id

@-®104EE

<y EHRED s IE A E AT C AT bV >

@ [B=T) ) =)=

@ |V M4

®195>>FyhM4 [4.3N.m(0.45kgf-m)]

BHARFE/NO N0 RESBCININ—-HN-%
(F&iAd, BEEMRINFYRTEE (HE10=)
LTLIZ&W,




5. t2ARLEDS. 2 RIILICTIRSIFII T ZITAD,
ZOEE, 1EEIDRIL N FYRTIRIESDU. TAIBATNRVLSISERT S,

6. ETORBIMFEDIZEND = HIN=ZF 0 )N - U ZBREL. BAEZ1TRD.
7. IV b FY NTHRFFDEI TR,

VANE T

B BRHIBEELRVLSICFEERCEIET 3.

2. B2 DR

1. B FHITBHIEVD, RT3,
2. IVSORIRENL. 74 RUSHh5532500rpmiZEE TElErx LIS, EESHRONERT .
3. iB#nziTV. BEEAPEESINIRVNERT S,

N\ =

m {BHNHDEEDERNMEEUBFEORREE BB, HERFIBECITOTIZE L,

B ETHCEEERBUSERESICETEHIEL., BRETH TR,

B ZOBTEELZITIBEE. IFV-AN AT AN DTS ZTREETIToTUIZEL,

B PROPEEENECTVRIHEER. IVI 2BIAEIE T, BPIEE(CEIERRIEL.
BRICIESTZE L,

Asz.%‘\

n EPRICEHNEOD, EEIRICHERZIToTIZEN,

IR



KIT CONTENTS Check to ensure all the following items are included in this kit.

@
)
IMAGE: LATE MODEL, RH
PART REAR BUMPER COVER PART __ [BUTTON BOLT M4*L=12
QTY. 1 QTY. 10
EARLY [LH |TE301A-SB03A-01 PART No. |PB6150-BBT03
MODEL[RH |TE301A-SB03B-01
PARTNO. I°ATE [LH [TE301A-SBO3C-01
MODEL[RH |TE301A-SB03D-01
®

PART FLANGE BOLT M4
QTY. 10
PART No. |PB6150-FNT17

REQUIRED TOOLS FOR INSTALLATION

- General engine maintenance toc - Hand/power drill - Center drill and ®4.2mm drill b - Safety gear

+ Masking tape
A CAUTION

m This installation manual contains important information regarding this product.
For details regarding the assembly/disassembly of stock components, please refer to the vehicle's
official servicing manual.

m This product should be installed by a trained professional in a well-equipped workshop.

m Only install this product on the specified vehicles to avoid damaging the product
and/or surrounding parts.

m Ensure the appropriate amount of torque is used to remove/install the fastenings. Do NOT use
excessive force as this can damage the product and/or the engine.

m Always use the appropriate tools and safety equipment when installing this product.
Failing to do so is extremely dangerous and may result in injury.

A WARNING

m Only install this product when the engine and all exhaust related components are cold.

m Ensure that all parts are fitted correctly during installation to avoid potential fire hazards
and/or damage. Failing to do so is not only dangerous to you but also those around you.




1. INSTALLATION

[INSTALLATION PROCESS]
1. Hold the bumper cover in place as shown below and mark the outer edge.

2. Remove the bumper cover and check the width of the contact area.
3. Temporarily secure the bumper cover in place using masking tape or similar method.
4. Make a reference mark on the center line of the contact area equal to the number of bolts you
wish to use. (10 recommended)
m Using masking tape or other similarly semi-transparent tape will make it easier to set
the correct positioning.
m Applying and marking the masking tape rather than the bumper will eliminate the need
to remove these guide marks/lines later.

[Mounting position(s) for each component & modification reference]
The positioning of the included parts are as shown below.

Mark the outer

Secure using @-®) (10

<Included components & torque specs>
® |CARBON REAR BUMPER COVER

@ |BUTTON BOLT M4
@ |FLANGE NUT M4 [4.3N.m(0.45kgf-m)]

\ Check the width of the

For the LATE MODEL version, install the cover
in-line with the notches on the rear bumper.
Use the included nuts and bolts

(10 recommended) on the reverse-side

to secure in place.




5. Drill the bolt holes using a center drill and ®4.2 drill bit.
Ensure you install and hand tighten the bolt/nut after each hole is made to ensure correct
positioning is maintained.

6. After all the bolt holes have been made, remove the bumper cover and deburr/clean the bumper.
7. Fully tighten down the bolt/nuts.

/\ caution

m Ensure each part is fitted securely to prevent them from coming loose.

2. POST INSTALLATION CHECKS

1. Check to ensure the product is fitted securely.
2. Start the engine and rev to 2500rpm. Check for any abnormal sounds.
3. Test drive the vehicle and check again for any abnormal sounds and/or loose parts.

A WARNING

m Be thorough when performing checks as loose parts can lead to accidents
and/or damage to the product.

m If there are any abnormalities whilst using the vehicle, stop immediately and check for faults.
m Ensure all exhaust related components have cooled before attempting any repairs.

m Do not restart the engine should you notice any missing/broken parts. Instead, consult
a trained professional and follow their instructions.

CAUTION

m Periodically check to ensure that no parts have come loose.



wromeEr

The Engine Specialist

27 Rancho Cir, Lake Forest, CA 92630 USA
Phone : +1-949-855-6577

OPEN : Monday-Friday
(National holidays and public holidays excluded)

10:00 - 19:00 PST




